

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JOAN M. GLASS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

RICHARD A. GOECKEL
and KATHLEEN D. GOECKEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court Docket No.: 126409

COA Docket No.: 242641

Lower Court Case No.:

01-10713-CK(K)

Hon. John F. Kowalski

WEINER & BURT, P.C.

By: Pamela S. Burt (P47857)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

116 First Street, P.O. Box 186

Harrisville, MI 49740

(989) 724-7400

BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER P.L.C.

By: Scott C. Strattard (P33167)

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

4301 Fashion Square Boulevard

Saginaw, MI 48603

(989) 498-2100

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Prepared By:

BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER P.L.C.

By: SCOTT C. STRATTARD (P33167)

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

4301 Fashion Square Blvd.

Saginaw, Michigan 48603

(989) 498-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction	iv
Statement of Question Involved	v
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Statement of Facts	4
Standard of Review	7
Argument	
THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, PRIVATE BEACHFRONT PROPERTY OWNERS ON THE SHORE OF LAKE HURON, ENJOY EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO THE USE OF THE BEACHFRONT TO THE WATER'S EDGE, WHEREVER THAT EDGE MAY BE FROM TIME TO TIME.	8
A. Under the Moveable Freehold Doctrine, it has been Settled Law in Michigan for Over 70 Years that a Riparian Owner of Land on the Shores of the Great Lakes Enjoys Exclusive Use of Private Beachfront Property to the Water's Edge.	8
B. The Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Deprive a Private Beachfront Property Owner of Exclusive Use of Beachfront Property to the Water's Edge, and the Cases Upon Which Plaintiff Relies, Contrary to Plaintiff's Claim, Do Not Hold Otherwise.	11
C. The Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act Does Not Deprive the Defendants-Appellees from the Exclusive Right to Use Their Private Beachfront Property to the Water's Edge.	14
Conclusion	17
Relief Requested	18
Appendix	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Doemel v Jantz</u> , 180 Wis 225; 193 NW 393 (1923)	passim
<u>Hilt v Weber</u> , 252 Mich 198; 233 NW 159 (1930)	passim
<u>Illinois Central R Co v State of Illinois</u> , 146 US 387; 13 S Ct 110; 36 L Ed 1018	12
<u>Kavanaugh v Baird</u> , 241 Mich 240; 217 NW 2 (1928)	8
<u>Kavanaugh v Rabior</u> , 222 Mich 68; 192 NW 623 (1923)	8
<u>Klais v Danowski</u> , 373 Mich 262; 129 NW2d 414 (1964)	9
<u>LaRose Market, Inc v Sylvan Center, Inc</u> , 209 Mich App 201; 530 NW2d 505 (1995)	7
<u>Obrecht v National Gypsum Company</u> , 361 Mich 399; 105 NW2d 143 (1960)	12, 15
<u>Olyphant v Frazho</u> , 5 Mich App 319; 146 NW2d 685 (1966), <u>rev'd other grounds</u> , 381 Mich 630; 167 NW2d 280 (1969)	16
<u>Peterman v Department of Natural Resources</u> , 446 Mich 177; 521 NW2d 499 (1994) ...	passim
<u>Shively v Bowlby</u> , 152 US 1; 14 S Ct 548; 38 L Ed 331	14
<u>Superior Public Rights, Inc v Department of Natural Resources</u> , 80 Mich App 72; 263 NW2d 290 (1977)	17
 <u>STATUTE(S)</u>	
MCL 324.32501 <u>et seq</u>	14
MCL 324.32502	passim

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary 20 (6th ed) (West 1990) 16

Black's Law Dictionary 1291 (6th ed) (West 1990) 16

Const 1963, art 10, § 2 17

OAG, 1975, No 4871, p 81 (May 22, 1975) 11, 13
